CERN Yellow Reports: Monographs, CERN-2024-003
Chapter III.14
CERN beamline for fixed-target experiments
Alexander Gerbershagen
PARTREC, University Medical Center Groningen, University of Groningen, Groningen, Netherlands
Fixed-target experiments are continuing to play a major role in the very beginnings of accelerator-
based studies in particle physics. While collider experiments dominate the exploration in the
high-energy domain, fixed-target experiments still cover the important complementary domain,

[5] J. Beacham et al., Physics Beyond Colliders at CERN: Beyond the Standard Model Working
Group report, J. Phys. G 47 (2020) 010501, doi:10.1088/1361-6471/ab4cd2.
[6] L. Gatignon, The report of the Conventional Beams Working Group to the Physics Beyond
Collider Study and to the European Strategy for Particle Physics, Executive Summary,
CERN-PBC-Notes-2018-005 (CERN, Geneva, 2018), doi:10.17181/CERN.8L1V.GFJ6.
2164
CERN Yellow Reports: Monographs, CERN-2024-003
[7] R. Alemany et al., Summary report of Physics Beyond Colliders at CERN,
CERN-PBC-REPORT-2018-003, arXiv:1902.00260 [hep-ex] (CERN, Geneva, 2018),
doi:10.48550/arXiv.1902.00260.
[8] Physics Beyond Colliders Study Group, CERN website, last accessed 28 Feb. 2024,
[9] P. Abbon et al., The COMPASS experiment at CERN, Nucl. Instrum. Meth. A 577 (2007) 455–518,
doi:10.1016/j.nima.2007.03.026.
[10] B. Adams et al., Letter of intent: A new QCD facility at the M2 beam line of the CERN SPS
(COMPASS++/AMBER), CERN-SPSC-2019-003, SPSC-I-250 (CERN, Geneva, 2019),
doi:10.48550/arXiv.1808.00848.
[11] N. Antoniou et al., Study of hadron production in hadron–nucleus and nucleus–nucleus collisions
at the CERN SPS, CERN-SPSC-2006-034, SPSC-P-330 (CERN, Geneva, 2006),
doi:10.17181/CERN.JTNE.Y0QH.
[12] A. Ceccucci et al., Proposal to measure the rare decay K+ −→ π + νν at the CERN SPS.
CERN-SPSC-2005-013, SPSC-P-326 (CERN, Geneva, 2005), doi:10.17181/CERN.HVBQ.34HD.
[13] Gninenko, S. Proposal for an experiment to search for dark sector particles weakly coupled to
muon at the SPS. CERN-SPSC-2019-002, SPSC-P-359 (CERN, Geneva, 2019),
doi:10.17181/CERN.LEK5.O4J3.
[14] CLOUD Collaboration, CLOUD : an atmospheric research facility at CERN. physics/0104076 ;
CERN-SPSC-2000-041 ; CERN-SPSC-P-317-ADD-2 (CERN, Geneva, 2000),
doi:10.17181/CERN.EJX9.HCT3.
[15] Wikimedia Commons, File:Atmospheric Collision.svg, Wikimedia Commons, the free media
repository, 2023, accessed 19.02.2024, Wikimedia.
[16] J. Bernhard et al., CERN Proton Synchrotron East Area Facility: Upgrades and renovation during
Long Shutdown 2, CERN-2021-004 (CERN, Geneva, 2021), doi:10.23731/CYRM-2021-004.
[17] E. Montbarbon et al., The new CERN East Area primary and secondary beams, Proc. 10th
Int. Particle Accelerator Conf. (IPAC2019), Melbourne, Australia, 19–24 May, 2019, THPGW062,
doi:10.18429/JACoW-IPAC2019-THPGW062.
[18] D. Banerjee et al., The North Experimental Area at the CERN Super Proton Synchrotron,
CERN-ACC-NOTE-2021-0015 (CERN, Geneva, 2021), doi:10.17181/CERN.GP3K.0S1Y.
[19] H.W. Atherton et al., Precise measurements of particle production by 400 GeV/c protons on
beryllium targets, CERN-80-07 (CERN, Geneva, 1980), doi:10.5170/CERN-1980-007.
[20] L.Gatignon. Design and tuning of secondary beamlines in the CERN North and East Areas,
CERN-ACC-NOTE-2020-0043 (CERN, Geneva, 2020), doi:10.17181/CERN.T6FT.6UDG.
2165